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ANNEX I

TRUST FUNDFOR THE MULTILATERAL FUNDFOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE
MONTREAL PROTOCOL

STATUS OF THE FUND (IN US DOLLARS )

As at 7 July 2000

INCOME

Contributions received:

Cash payments including note encashments 882,792,976

Promissory notes held 104,877,582

Bilateral cooperation 40,211,485

Interest earned 87,711,376

Miscellaneous income 4,207,877

Total Income 1,119,801,297

ALLOCATIONS AND PROVISIONS

UNDP 294,152,170

UNEP 46,210,607

UNIDO 226,247,686

World Bank 452,020,185

Total allocations to implementing agencies 1.018,630,648

Secretariat and Executive Committee costs (1991-2000)

includes provision for staffcontracts into 2002 28,595,770

Monitoring and evaluation activities approved at the 22nd

and 29th meetings of the Executive Committee 722,000

Technical audit activities approved at the 24th meeting

of the Executive Committee 600,000

Bilateral cooperation 40.211.485

Provision for reductions in promissory note values

for new bilateral projects

Provision for Foam density projects approved at the 29th meeting

of the Executive Committee 6,300.488

Total allocations and provisions 1,095,060,391

BALANCE AVAILABLE FOR NEW ALLOCATIONS 24,7411.906
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TRUST FUND FOR THE MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL

1991 - 1999 SUMMARY STATUS OF CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER INCOME

BALANCE AVAILABLE FOR NEW ALLOCATIONS

As at 7 July 2000

I)ese ription 1991 - 1993 1994-1996 1997 1998 1999 21100 '1'()TA I.

I'lcdged contributions 234,929,241 424,841,347 157,144,159 157,545,040 157,897,921 146,666.667 1,27_L02-I, t 75

Cash payments 206,026,442 380,098,993 114,026,243 98,603,343 65,103,342 18,934,615 882,792,_)76

Bilaleral assistance 4,332,697 12,089,441 4,168,969 4,615,352 13,734,998 1,270,028 40,211.485

Promissory notes 0 12,498,883 33,282,792 50,570,463 8,525,444 104,877,582
I

Total payments 210,359,139 392,188,434 130,694,095 136,501,487 129,408,803 I 28,730,087 1,027.882,044
I

Disputed contributions 0 8,098,267 0 0 01 0 8,098,267

Outstanding pledges 24,570,102 32,652,913 26,450,064 21,043,553 28,489,118 117,936,580 251,142,331

Payments/Pledges as % 89.54% 92.31% 83.17% 86.64% 81.96°A 19.59% 80.36 ° o

Interest earned 5,323,644 28,525,733 18,328,786 17,676.694 17,628,384 i 228135 87,711,376

Miscellaneous income 1,442,073 1,343,308 533,982 375,074 213,440 I
300,000 4,207,877

TOT^LINCOMEI 2'7'24'8561422'057'4751149'556'8631I54'553'2551147'250'6:7129.258,2221,19801207
Accumulated figures 1991-1993 1994-1996 1997-1999 1991-1999 1991-2000

Total pledges 234,929,241 424,841,347 472,587,120 1,132,357,708 1,279,024.375

Total payments 210,359,139 392,188,434 396,604,384 999,151,957 1,027,882,044

As % to total pledges 89.54% 92.3 I% 83.92% 88.240/( . 81).3(_",,

Total income 217,124,856 422,057,475 451,360,744 1,090,543,075 I,119,801.297
i

gotal outstanding contributions 24,570,102 32,652,913 75,982,736 133,205,751 251,142.331

a,s % to total pledges 10.46% 7.69% 16.08% I 1.76% 19 647,,

Dulslanding contributions for Economies in Transition 24,570,102 31,439,487 33,341,265 89,350,854 93,489,631

&s % to tom[ pledges I 0.,16% 7.40% 7.06%; 7.8')ff,, 7 _I" ,,
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t IU;ST FUND FOR TIlE MUI.7 ILA'FERAL FUND FOR 'I'HE IMPLEMENTATION OF TIlE MONTRE:',L PROTOCOL

Status ofComributions lbr 2000

As at 7 July 2000

Party Agreed Cash Payments Bilateral Promissory Notes Outstanding IContributions Assistance Contributions i

Australia 2.482.261 2.482,261 O {3

Austria * 1,576.118 1.576.118

Azerba0an 36,849 36,849

Belams 137,345 137.34q

Belgium 1.847,459 1,847,459

Brunei Darussalam 0 0

Bulgaria 31,824, 31,824

Canada 4,612.784i 175,000 4.437,784

Cyprus 01 0 0

Czech Republic 202.66_ 0 202.668

Denmark 1,157,383 1,019,235 0 I 138,148

Estonia 25,124 0 0 25,124

Finland 907,81 _ l 0 0 907,817

France 10,954,107 0 123,375 10.830,732

Georgia C 0 0 0

Germany 16,427,810 0 971,653 15,456,157

Greece 587,904 0 0 587,904

Hungary. 200,993 0 0 200,993

Iceland 53.598 53,598 0 0

Ireland 375,186 0 0 375,186

Israel 577,854 0 0 577.854

Italy 9,098,273 0 0 9.098.273

imlapan* 33,471,998 0 0 33,471,998

Kuwait 0 0 0 0

Latvia 40.199 0 0 40.199

Liechtenstein 10.050 0 0 10,050 m

Lithuania 36,849 0 0 36,849i

Luxembourg 113.896 95,592 0 18.3041

Malta 0 0 0 C

Monaco 6.700 5.600 0 1,I0(

Netherlands 2.731.827 0 0_ 2.731.82;

'4ew Zealand 370.162 370,162 01 (

qo_vay 1.021.713 0 OI 1.021.712

_anama 0 0 C C

_oland 346.712 346,712 (3 C

Portugal 698.450 0 (] 698.45C
Russian Federation 2.490,635 01 I_ 2,490,635

Singapore 0 C d C
Slovakia 65.323 65.323 G C

Slovenia 0 C 0 C

South At¥ica m 0 C U _]

Spain 4.336.419 C 0 4336,419

Sweden 1.815.635 1,452.508 0 363.127
i

Switzerland 2.035.052 1.714,846 0 320.206 I

Talikistan 8.375 1] 0 8.375

Turkmenistan 13.399 0 0 13.399

Ukraine 505,832 O 0 505.832

United Arab Emirates 0 0 0 0

United Kingdom 8.525.444, 0 0 8.525.444 0

United States of America I ( 25.337.88936.666.067' I 1.328.778 0

Uzbckistan 61.073 ] 0 0 ( o 1.973
TOTAL 146,666,667 [ 18,9.14.615 1270.028 8,525.444 II '.936,580

· Outstandulg contrlbutton withheld tbr bilateral coop_rauon.
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/RUST FUND FOR Tile MULYILAFERAL FUND FOR TIlE [MPt. EMEN ¸IA I'lON OF TflE MON FRE:',[, PR(_TOCOI.
SIatus ol (JontrtbuIIorls lot 1998

AS at ? July 2{)00

party Agreed Cash Payments Bilateral promissory Notes Outstanding
Conlrlbutions Assistafice Cont nbulion$

Australia 2,719 431 2 719451 C C 0

Ausma 1,589,409 1,589,409! C C I 0

Azerballan 215 ._ 0 0 ( , 2151902

]dams 537 45_ 0 0 0 537,459

3el_mm 1.851.24S i 1.851.248 0 0 0

3_fi(:i Damssalam C 0 0 0 0
O; 0 0 0 0

Bulgaria

_anada 5.700.741 4.975.068 548.7[0 0 176.963

Cyprus 0 0 0 0 C

Czech Repubhc 477,741 477.741 0 0 C

Denmark 1.318.383 [ ,318.383 0 0 C

Estoma 0 C C 0 (,

Finland 1.134.636 909.20_ 225.43C C 0

France [ 1.773.570 ( 662.25( I I.I I 1.32C, 0

Georgia O 0 ( f 0

3emanv 16.615.293 992,308 2.609.962 13,013. 025! 0

5reece 698.23_, 698.237 0 0 u

-{un_at_, 257.24! 257245 0 0 6

' Iceland 55,12_ 55.124 0 0 ,

Ireland 385.868 385.868 0 0 0

Israel 491.522 491.522 0 0 O

Italy %550,235 0 0 0 9,550.23_

Japan 28361.303 28,361.303 O 0 (

Kuwait 0 C C 0 (

Latwa 0 C C _ (,

Liechtenstein 18.375 18.37! C C, 0

.ithuania 123236 0 0' C 123236

.uxembour_ 128.623 138.623 0 0:

'daba C 0 0 O

Monaco 18.37! 18.375 0 0

N_herlands 2.916.979 i 2.916.979 0 0

Ne w 7_.alnn¢l 440.99*. 440.992 0 0

Nonvav 1,028,982 L028.982 0 0
' 0 0 0 0

Panama

Poland 620,145 620.145 (] 0

ponueal 505.303 505.302 C 0

Russian Federauon 8.[76.725 ( ( C 8 176 72SI
0 0 OI ( 0

Sinea ce
· po OI 0

Hovakia 151,501 151.591 0
C 0 0 0 0

½1ovema

_oulh Ati_ca C 0 0 0 u

5para 4.341.016' 4.341.016 0 0 0')_q 0 0 0
Sweden 2.355.401 _..5 - .4gI O

Switzerland 2223.335 .... 3.335 0 0

Ta_lkistan 38.907 0 O 0 28.997

Tu_menlstan 59,715 C 0 0 39.71_

Ukrame 3.094.712 £ C O 2.094.71:

United Arab Emwales 0 C ( C (

United Kin udom 0.766.137 1.627.690{ ( 8,138,443 0!

Uniled Stales or' &menca 38,833.333 37.244333 569,0001 1.020.0_0[ 0
Uzbek,smn 79.603 0 0 79 603

TOT _1. i ._7.54._.041 I 98.60.{.d43 4.615,3-R2 33.282.79!} .' 1.04d.553

· Otlt M.lndtnl _ ¢0ntHbutl0fi X_lthheid for bllatcca[ c_fall0n
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YRUST FUND FOR T_IE ML LTILATERAL FUND I=ORI HE IMPI.EMEN 1'A¸HON OF I'HE MONTREAl, PRO¸I'OCOI.
Stalus of Contrlbultons [hr 1997

As at 7 July 2{)0{)

Agreed I Cash Payments Bilateral _ Notes Outstandin_
Con trihtltions ! ASsistance Contributions

2,719.451 2.719.451

1,589,, 1.589.40_ 215_902
215.902[

Bclarus
1.851.248 1,851,248

Brunei Darussalam 68,000

5,700,741 4,840.106 860.635

376,958 376.95_

1.318,383 1,318.383

Finland 1,134,6 1.041,14 93,490
11,773,570 2,874,846 1.736.636 617.934 6.544,154

10.084.555 992,308 5,538.432

698,23: 698.23'1
i£_ec¢

257,245 257,245

55,124 55,124

385,868 385,868

491.522
Israel

9,550,235

28,361.303 28.361.303

--n 18.37518.._-

thuama
128.623 128.623

18.375 18.375

Netherlands 2.916.97q 2.916,979

,_Zealand
1.028.98: 1.028.982

panama
620.145 620.145

505.303 505,303 8A76,728

Federauon 8.176.728

151.5ol 151.591

_[o',cTtla

Atnca 592.5S2 592.583
4.341.016 4.341.016

2.255.401 2.255.491

2.223.335 2.189.435 33,900

ikistan _9.7 8
59.718

I 365 St,?
krame

Emlrates 3.423.620 6.342.517
Kingdom . . .

Untied States of America 38,833.333 _,8._81,33_ 452.000

zbeklstan 26.450.064
157.144.159 I 14.026.243 4.168.969

* Outst;luldlllg contribution xMlhh¢ld 1or bdatcral coop<ration.
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ANNEX II

SCHEDULE I. 1

MULTILATERAL FU_4DFOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL

1999 STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (in USS)

INCOME 1999 1998 1991-99

Agreed contributions 144,154,659 151,937,379 1,100,633,536

Interest income 8,680,036 17,676,694 78,510,721

Miscellaneous income 213,440 , 375,074 3,907,877

TOTAL INCOME 153,048,135 169,989,147 1,183,052,134

EXPENDITURE

UNEP Managed Activities 7,105,179 4,720,159 31,773,214

UNDP Managed Activities 0 42,540,000 156,380,417

UNIDO Managed Activities 39,886,148 37,682,789 160,755,558

World Bank Managed Activities 18,874,915 63,253,289 233,226,404

Secretariat 3,027,200 2,915,637 22,416,787

Bank Charges and Loss on Exchange 57,580 28,547 160,462

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 68,951,022 151,140,421 604,712,842

Excess of income over expenditure 84,097, I 13 18,848,726 578,339,292

Prior period adjustments 626,405 386,944 (16,967,193)

Net excess of income over expenditure 84,723,518 19,235,670 561,372,099

Fund balance, beginning of period 494,242,179 475,006,509 0

Fund balance, end of period 578,965,697 494,242,179 561,372,099
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SCHEDULE 1.2

MULTILATERAL FUt'N-DFOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL

1999 STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (in USS)

ASSETS 31.12.1999 31.12.1998

Cash and term deposits 24,705,145 10,258,282
!

Pledged contributions receivable 296,831,482 326,699,645

Inter-fund balance receivable 0 3,91 I, 151

Other accounts receivable 489,196 541,886

Provision for doubtful debt (110,341) 0

Other assets - deferred charges 7,732 28,074

Promissory notes 81,772,921 55,512,565

Operating funds provided to implementing agencies 322,831,285 255,411,496

TOTAL ASSETS 726,527,420 652,363,099

LIABILITIES

Contributions receivable for future years 146,666,667 157,758,790

Unliquidated obligations (Secretariat) 171,463 281,413

Inter-fund balance payable 569,011 0

Other accounts payable 154,582 80,717

TOTAL LIABILITIES 147,561,723 158,120,920

RESERVES AND FUND BALANCES

Cumulative surplus 578,965,697 494,242,179

TOTAL RESERVES ANDFUND BALANCES 578,965,697 494,242,179

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCES 726,527,420 652,363,099
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SCHEDULE 1.3
Approvetl Actual _awngst

Budget Expenditure (Deficit)

20 Sub-Contracts Component
2100 Sub-Contractswith UNAgenctes:

[ 2101 Informationmaterials 30,000 0 30,001]
2198 Prior Year's Adjustments 0 0 C

2199 ISub-total 30.000 0 30.000
2300 Sub-ContractswithProfitMakinglnstituttons

2301 Corporate Consultancies 0 (62) 62
2398 Prior Year's Adjustments 0 (1,870) 1,87C

2399 Sub-total 0 (1,932) 1.932

29 Component Total 30,000 (1,932) 31,932

Z30 Meetings Participation Component
3300 Assistance to Participantsfrom Art.5 Countries

3301 Travel &Chairman / Vice-Chairman 30,000 21,005 8,995

3302 Sub-Comrmttee Meetings (6) 51,000 49,198 1,802
3303 Executive Commmittee Meetings (3) 174,000 174,264 (264)

3304 Informal Sub-group meetings 30,00C 28,911 1,085
3398 Prior Yea_s Adjustments C (9,986) 9,98(,,

3399 Sub-total 285.000 ! 263.391 21,60_

39 Component Total 285,000 263,391 21,609

40 mEquipment Component
4100 Expendables

4101 Office stationery etc 15,000 13,255 1,745

4102 iSotb,vare & Computer expendables 20,000 1,861 18,139
4198 Prior Year's Adjustments 0 (3) 3

4199 Sub-total 35,000 15,113 19,887

4200 _lon-expendable Equipment
4201 Computer. printers etc. 40,000 12,984 27,016
4298 Prior Year's Adjustments 0 (478) 478

4299 ISub-total 40,000 12,506 27,494
i 4300 Rentalofprernises

4301 Rental &office premises 296.000 295,483 517
4398 Prior Year's Adjustments 0 0 £

4399 Sub-total 296.000 295,483 517
I

49 Component Total 371,0061 323,102 47,898
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SCHEDULE 1.3

Approvetl Actual _avmgs/

Budget Expenditure (Deficit)

50 Miscellaneous Component

5100 Operations and Mamtenance
5101 Computers, pnnters etc 8,000 5,741 2,259

5102 Office premises 6.000 4,983 1,017
5103 Rental of Photocopiers 12,000 716 11,284
5104 TelecommunicaUuns equipment 12,000 12,305 (305)

5105 Miscellaneous equipment rentals 8,000 4,680 3,320
5199 Sub-total 46,000 28,425 17,575

5200 Reportmg Costs
5201 Executive Committee meetings 0 0 0

5202 Reporting (others) 20,000 19,808 192

i5299 Sub-total 20,000 19,808 192
5300 Sundry

5301 Communications 40,000 28,159 11,841

5302 Freight charges 20,000 17,123 2,87_
5303 Bank charges 5,000 1,289 3,711

5305 Staff training 39,300 818 38,482
5398 Prior Year's Adjustments 0 (273) 2731

,5399 Sub-total 104,300 47,116 57,184

5400 _Iospitality

5401 Official hospitality 10,000 5,631 i 4,36 c
5498 Prior Year's Adjustments 0 (1) 1

5499 Sub-total 10,000 5,63l 4,369

59 Component Total 180,300 100,980 79,321,

99 Project Total 2.962,940 2,562,008 400,93;.

Programme Support Costs 171,163 157, 422 13, 741
Grand Total 3.134.103 2.719,430 414.673

B. 1999 Monitoring and Evaluation Account MF/2100-98-61

1201 ProJects and tectuncal rewews etc. 207,939
1301 Part tUne Secretary 11,002
1601 Travel on Official business 37,968
2301 Consultancies 0

4101 Office Stationery 1,400

4201 Non Expendable Computer Equipment 6.291
5105 Miscellaneous Equipment Rentals 0

5201 Executive Comunttee Meetings 2,200
5301 Communications 1.402

I
Account Total 361.000 268,202 92.79t_

I
C. 1999 Technical Audits: Production Sector Account MF/2100-98-62

2301 Corporate Consultanc_es 230,65_ 37,507 193,14_

Account lotal 230,655 37,507 193,148

TOTAL FOR ALL ACCOUNTS 3,725,758 3,025,140 700,618
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SCHEDULE 1.4

MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL

UNEP Managed Activities in 1991 - 1999 (in USS)

INCOME 1999 1998 1991-99

Cash transferred from the Multilateral Fund 8,744,648 10,800,000 43,744,648

Interest earned and retained 836,685 (30 I) 2,283,661

TOTAL INCOME 9,581,333 10,799,699 46,028,309

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 6,489,906 5,337,682 31,775,464

EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 3,091,427 5,462,017 14,252,845

FUND BALANCE

Fund balance, beginning of Period 11,161,418 5,699,401 0

Add excess of income over expenditure 3,091,427 5,462,017 14,252,845

Fund balance, end of period 14,252,845 11,161,418 14,252,845
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SCHEDULE 1.5

MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL

UNDP Managed Activities in 1991 - 1999 (in USS)

INCOME 1999 1998 1991-99

Cash transferred from the Multilateral Fund 19,000,000 26,000,000 227,000,000

Interest earned and retained 0 7,300,000 23,553,767

TOTAL INCOME 19,000,000 33,300,000 250,553,767

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 0 42,540,000 156,380,417

EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 19,000,000 (9,240,000) 94,173,350

FUND BALANCE

Fund balance, beginning of period 75,173,350 84,413,350 0

Add excess of income over expenditure 19,000,000 (9,240,000) 75,173,350

Fund balance, end of period 94,173,350 75,173,350 94,173,350
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SCHEDULE 1.6

MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL

UNIDO Managed Activities in 1991 - 1999 (in USS)

INCOME 1999 1998 1991-99

Cash txansferred from the Multilateral Fund 29,000,000 27,000,000 185,000,000

Interest earned and retained 3,711,309 4,403,236 17,979,548

TOTAL INCOME 32,711,309 31,403,236 202,979,548

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 39,886,148 37,682,789 160,755,558

EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE (7,174,839) (6,279,553) 42,223,990

FUND BALANCE

Fund balance, beginning of Period 49,398,829 55,678,382 0

Add excess of income over expenditure (7,174,839) (6,279,553) 42,223,990

i Fund balance, end of Period 42,223,990 49,398,829 42,223,990
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SCHEDULE 1.7

MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL

World Bank Managed Activities in 1991 - 1999 (in USS)

INCOME 1999 1998 1991-99

Cash transferred from the Multilateral Fund 67,000,000 21,000,000 243,000,000

Promissory notes encashed 33,371,565 20,538,908 129,944,466

Promissory notes transferred, net of encashments (19,044,835) (5,943,319) 21,670,771

Interest earned and retained 2,820,239 5,280,746 26,194,047

TOTAL INCOME 84,146,969 40,876,334 420,809,284

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 18,874,915 63,253,289 233,226,404 I

EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 65,272,054 (22,376,955) 187,582,880

FUND BALANCE

Fund balance, beginning of period 122,310,826 144,687,781 0

Add excess of income o,'er expenditure 65,272,054 (22,376,955) 187,582,880

Fund balance, end of period 187,582,880 122,310,826 187,582,880
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SCHEDULE 1.8

MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL

Comparison of Financial and Progress Reports

Implementing Agency Summary 1991 - 1998 (in USS million)

Agency UNEP UNDP UN1DO WB TOTAL

Total adjusted expenditure reported to the Treasurer 25.3 156.6 120.9 214.9 517.6

Less programme support costs (2.9) (14.6) (13.9) (29.9) (61.3)

Less unliquidated obligations, end of period (0.8) (21.6) (11.3) 0.0 (33.8)

Net disbursements reported to the Treasurer 21.5 120.4 95.6 185.0 4225

Net disbursements reported to the Executive Committee 21.5 120.0 91.5 184.9 417.9

Difference 0.0 0.3 4.2 0.1 4.6
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Annex V Page 1

Project Title Agency ODP Funds Approved (USS) C.E.
Tonnes Project Support Total (USS/kg)

ALGERIA
FOAM
Flexible moulded

Conversion of Algeria Mousse Polyretbane (A.M.P) Gemlany 152.0 $565,728 $72,230 $637,958 3.72

HALON

Preparation of project proposal
Project preparation/technical assistance in tile halon Germany $10,520 $1,367 $11,887
sector

REFRIGERATION

Technical assistance/support
Strategy lk)r the preparation of an RMP UNIDO $60,000 $7,800 $67,800

Total for Algeria 152.0 $636,248 $81,397 $717,645
ARGENTINA
FOAM

Flexible slabstock

Group project - conversion from CFC-I 1 to LIA UNDP 48.7 $295,300 $38,389 $333,689 6.06
technology in the manufacture of flexible polyurethane
boxfoam at four enterprises

PRODUCTION

Preparation of project proposal
Project preparation for the CFC production sector in IBRD $40.000 $5,200 $45,200
Argentina

Total for Argentina 48.7 $335,300 $43,589 $378,889
BAHRAIN
SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening
Renew_ of institutional strengthening UNEP $44,000 $5,720 $49,720

Total for Bahrain $44,000 $5,720 $49,720
BRAZIL
FOAM

Rigid
Conversion from CFC-I 1 to tlCFC-141b technology in the UNDP 13.4 $39,750 $5,168 $44,918 297
manufacture of rigid poly_tretilane foam at Packo Pl_mnox

Conversion from CFC-I 1 to HCFC-141b and water-based UNDP 41.9 $178,873 $23,253 $202,126 4.27
technology in the manufacture of rigid polyurethane foam
at Polyfoam

Conversion from CFC-/1 to HCFC-141b technology in the UNDP 50.2 $219,136 $28,488 $247,624 4.37
manufacture of rigid polyurethane lbam at Politenno

Conversion from CFC-I 1 to HCFC-141b technology in the UNDP 109 $85,350 $11,096 $96,446 783
manufacture of rigid polyurethmle Ii)am at Refripor

Integral skin
Phaseout of CFC-11 by conversion to watar-blown UNDP 29.0 $124,887 $16,235 $141,122 4.31
technology in the mmmtacmre of integral skin tbam and
flexible molded foam at Fabbrini

Phaseot_tofCFC-11 by conversion to water-bloa_ UNDP 29.5 $188,95l $24,564 $213,515 6.40
technology in thc manufactttre of integral skin foams at
Mach-Plast

Phaseout of CFC-t I by conversion 1o water-blown UNDP 8.0 $52,279 $6,796 $59,075 6 53
technology in the manufacture of flexible molded foam at
Massimo



Project Title Agency ODP Funds Approved (USS) C.E.
Tonnes Project Support Total (USS/kg)

Phaseout ofCFC-I I by conversion to _ater-blox_n and UNDP 9.4 $64.568 $8.394 $72.962 687
HCFC-141b technology in the manufacture of integral skin
and flexible molded tbam at PPU

Phase-out of CFC-I I consumption by conversion to UNIDO 17,7 $130,490 $16.964 $147,454 7.36
water-blown and HCFC-141b technology at Sector Co. in
the manufacture of polyurethane integral skin and flexible
moulded polyurethane foam

Phaseout of CFC-11 by conversion to water-blown UNDP 10,7 $80,994 $10,529 $91.523 7.57
technology in the manufantum of rigid integral skin foam
at Menaf

Phaseout of CFC-11 by conversion to water-based UNDP 18,1 $214,118 $27.835 $241,953 11.83
technology in the manufacture of integral skin (shoesoles)
at Pmsola

Mulfiple-subsectors
Phaseout of CFC-I 1 by conversion to _ ater-blown UNDP 23.0 $107,678 $13,998 $121,676 4.68
technology in the manufacture of integral skin foam and
rigid foam at ln.}epol

Conversion from CFC-11 to methylene chtoride/LIA UNDP 24.0 $123,929 $16,111 $140,040 5.15
technology in thc manufacture of flexible polyurethane
boxfoam, from CFC-I I to water-blown foam in flexible
molded foam, and from CFC-I 1 to HCFC-141b in flexible
integral skin foam at Multispuma

Phaseout of CFC-I l by conversion to water-blown UNDP 19.6 $102,234 $13,290 $115,524 5.22
technology in the manufacture of flexible molded foam and
rigid foam at Trantor

Conversion from CFC-I I to HCFC-141b and water based UNDP 153.4 $931,599 $112,476 $1,044,075 6.08
technology in the manufacture of rigid polyurethane foam
and flexible molded/integral skin foam at 50 small
enterprises centered around their systems house.
P[astquim

Phaseout of CFC-I 1 by conversion to water-blown UNDP 11.8 $83,117 $10.805 $93,922 7.04
technology in the manufacture of integral skin and rigid
foam at Montreal

Phaseout of CFC-I 1 by conversion to water-blown and UNDP 29,0 $214,600 $27.898 $242.498 7.40
HCFC-141b technology in thc manufacture of integral skin
foam, flexible molded foam and rigid foam at Jetpol

REFRIGERATION
Domestic

Phasing out CFC-12 with HFC-134a and CFC-I I with UNIDO 2.5 $34.000 $4.420 $38.420 13.63
HCFC- 141h at Tecnigel Leda.

Commercial
Conversion from CFC-I 1 to HCFC-141b. and from CFC-12 UNDP 43.3 $288.764 $37.539 $326.303 6.67
to HFC-134a and from R-502 to R-404a in the manufacture

pt' freezer rooms and panels, and rigid foam at Schmit

Phasing out CFC. 12withHFC. 134aandCFC-llwith UNIDO 1.9 $28,885 $3.755 $32.640 I5.02
HCFC-141b at Metalplan Ltda.

Phasing out CFC.I 2 with HFC. 134a and CFC-I I with UNIDO 1.7 $25,320 $3.292 $28.612 15.02
HCFC- 141b at lngecold Leda.

Phasing out CFC-12 and R.502 with HFC-134a and UNIDO 8. t $122.151 $15.880 $138,031 15.14
HFC-404A as well as of CFC-I I _ ith HCFC-141b at Kahan
Ltda.
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Pro_ectTitle Agency ODP Funds Approved (USS1 C.E.

Tonnes Project Support Total (USS/kg)

Phasing nut CFC-12 with HFC-134a and CFC-11 with UNIDO 1.2 S17,971 S2.336 $30.307 1535
HCFC-141b at Domnick Hunter Ltda.

Phasing out CFC-I 2 with HFC-134a and CFC-I I with UNIDO 5.7 $86,464 Sl 1.240 $97.704 15.16
HCFC-141b at Khma Ltda.

Total for Brazil 564.1 $3,546,108 $4S2,362 $3,998,470
CHINA
FOAM
Flexible slabstock

Conversion of PU slabstock manufacture from CFC-11 to IBRD 99.0 $600,066 $76,007 $676,073 6.06
liquid carbon dioxide technology at Qujing Plastic No. 2
Plant

Conversion of PU slabstock manufacture from CFC-I I to IBRD 80.0 $498,400 $64,792 $563,192 6.23
liquid carbon d/oxide technology (LCD) at Wuxian
Polyurethane Foam Plant

Conversion of PU slabstoek manufacture from CFC-I 1 to IBRD 67.5 $420,525 $54,668 $475,193 6.23
liquid carbon dioxide technology at Jiman Tiaoxi Shuya
Foam Plant

Conversion ofPU slabstock manufacture from CFC-I 1 to IBRD 82.0 $510,860 $66,195 $577,055 6.23
liquid carbon dioxide technology (LCD) at Nantong
Xinyuan Foam Plant

REFRIGERATION
Domestic

Replacement ofCFC-I I and CFC-t2 with cyolopentane UNIDO 563.0 $2,988,840 $338,772 $3,327,612 5.3 l
and HFC~134a in the production of refrigerators at
Banshan Electric Appliances Co.

Approved on the understanding that the Government
would provide information on the remaining
consumption in enterprises for the manufacture of
domestic refrigerators: and in view of the discrepancies
in the data received, a careful examination wou?d be
made of the country programme updating procedure.

Preparation of project proposal
Preparation of 2 investment projects in the domestic UNIDO $40,000 $5,200 $45.200
(hydrocarbons) sector

Technical assistance/support
Develop a strategy for the refrigeration servicing sector in Japan $350.000 $350.000
China

.4pproved on the understanding that there was an
expectation t/tat the strategy wouM address rough/?
_0% of the refrigeration sector consumption.

Total for China 891.5 $5.408,691 $605,634 $6,014325
COLOMBIA
SOLVENT

CFC-113
Replacement ofCFC-113 as solvent in the silicon_ coating IBRD 7.6 S81,579 $10.605 S92.184 1073
process of needles and catheters at Laboratorios Rymco

Total for Colombia 7.6 $81,579 $10,605 $92.184
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Project Fitle Agency ODP Funds Approved IL SS) C.E.
Tonnes Project Support Total (USS/kg)

EGYPT
SOLVENT

TCA
Conversion of metal cleaning processes fi'om TCA solvent UNIDO 10.7 $294.950 $38.344 S333.294 27?,
to TCE degreasing al Maasara Co for engineering
industries

Total for Egypt 10.7 $294,950 $38,344 $333,294
INDIA
FOAM

Rigid
Conversion from CFC-I I to HCFC-141b technology in the UNDP 13.5 $53.171 S6.912 $60.083 394
manufacture of rigid polyurethane foam insulated
thermoware at Naorang Pla.st

Conversion from CFC-I 1 to HCFC-141b technology in the UNDP 211.1 $1,094,567 $130.402 $1.224,969 5.18
manufacture of rigid polyurethane foam spray and insitu
insulation at sixteen enterprises

Conversiont?omCFC-IltoHCFC-14lhtechnologyinthe UNDP 22.5 $113,110 $14,704 $127,814 5.02

manufacture of rigid polyurethane foam insulated
thermoware at Crown Industries

Conversion from CFC-11 to HCFC-141b technology in the UNDP 16.2 $80,060 $10,408 $90.468 4.95
manufacture of rigid polyurethane foam insulated
thermoware at Evershine Plastic Industry

Conversion from CFC-I I to HCFC-141b technology in thc UNDP 15.7 $78,479 $10,202 $88,681 4.99

manufacture of rigid polyurethane foam insulated
thermoware at Ramakrishna Moulders

Conversion from CFC-I 1 to HCFC-141b technology, in the UNDP 15.9 $99,277 $12,906 $112,183 624

manufacture of rigid polyurethane foam insulated
thermoware at Sanjay Industries

Conversion from CFC-I I to HCFC-141b technology in the UNDP 15.8 $123,109 $16.004 $I39, I (3 7.81
manufacture of rigid polyurethane ,2barninsulation at
Enertech Engineering P. Ltd.

Conversion from CFC-I 1 to HCFC-141b technology in the UNDP 13.0 $93.279 $12,126 $105,405 7. I5
manufacture of rigid polyurethane Ibam insulated
Ihermoware at M-Pla. st

Integral skin
Conversion fi'om CFC-1 I to fully water-based technology UNDP 16.3 $144.567 $18.794 $163,361 8.8_
in the manufacture of flexible molded polyurethane foam at

Raipur Agencies

Conversion ['rom CFC-I I to fully xxater-based technology UNDP 18.5 $167381 $21.760 $189.141 9 04
in the manulbcture of flexible molded polyurethane foam at
PyarelaJ Coir Products Ltd.

Conversion from CFC. I I to fully _ater-hased techno}ogy UNDP 18.5 $173.153 $22.510 $195.665 930
in the manufacture of flexible molded polyurethane foam at
Alka International Ltd.

Conversion from CFC-I I to thlly x_ater-based technology UNDP 12.2 S144.299 $18.759 $163.058 II .85
in the manufacture of flexible molded polyurethane tbam at
SR Poly-stecl P. Ltd.

Conversion {?om CFC-I I to fiJlly xxater-based techno{ogy UNDP I 1.0 $148.804 $19.345 $168.149 13 53
in the manulhcture of flexible molded polyurethane Ibam at
Nindra Foams
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Project Title Agency ODP Funds Approved (ESS) C.E.
Tonnes Project Support Total IUS$/kg)

Conversion ti'om CFC-I I to fully _atcr-based technology UNDP I 1.3 $153,895 $20.006 $173.901 13,68
in the manutacture vt'flexible molded polyurethane foam al
R.H. Industries

Conversion from CFC-I [ to lh[[y water-basedtechnology UNDP [30 $[86,392 S24.231 $210.623 14.33
in the manufacture or' flexible molded pot,.urcthane loam at
Pinnacle Industries Ltd.

Multipte-subseetors
Conversion t?om CFC-I l to fully water-based technology UNDP 16.6 $162.339 $21.104 $183,443 9.76
in the manufacture of flexible molded and from CFC- I I to

HCFC-141b technology in the manufacture of rigid
polyurethane foam at Enkay Foam P., Ltd.

PRODUCTION
CFC closure

CFC production sector gradual phase-out project: 2000 IBRD $11,000,000 $880,000 $I 1,880,000
Annual Programme

1,882 MT tonnes of C£Cs w(ll be phased out.
REFRIGERATION

Commercial
Incremental operating cost for compressor: Elimination of IBRD $5,174 $673 $5,847
CFCs in the manufacture of commercial refrigeration
equipment at Sidwal Refrigeration Industries P. Ltd.

Incremental operating cost for compressor: Elimination of IBRD $4,385 $570 $4,955
CFCs in the manufacture of commercial refrigeration
equipment at Sarkar Refrigeration Industries

Incremental operating cost for compressor: Elimination of IBRD $10.524 $I,368 $11.892
CFCs in the manufacture ofcommeroial refrigeration

equipment at Saikropa Industries

lncremental operating cost for compressor: Elimination of IBRD $15.128 $1,967 $17.095
CFCs in the manufacture of commercial refrigeration

equipment at Aarkay Industries

Conversion from CFC-I I to HCFC-141b and from CFC-12 UNDP 21.2 $257.428 $33.466 $290,894 12.15

to HFC-134a technology in the manufacture of domestic
and commercial refrigeration equipment at Fedders Lloyd
Corporation Ltd.

SOLVENT
CTC

Conversion of carbon tetrachloride (CTC) as cleaning UNIDO 6.6 S76.027 $9,884 $85.911 11.52
solvent to trichloroethylene at Blue Star Ltd.. Thane

Preparation of project proposal
Formulation of CTC process cleaning agent project in the UNIDO $20,000 S2,600 $22.600
Solvent SeCtor

Preparation of investment prqiects tbr SMEs in the UNIDO $30.000 $3.900 $33.900
so[vent sector

Total for India 468.8 $14.434,55 S1,,314,600 Sl5.749.150

INDONESIA
FOAM

Integral skin
Phase-out of CFC-II by conversion to I00% v.ater blown UNIDO 18.4 $141.319 Sl8,37I $159.690 76';'
technology at P.T. Tries Rantaimes in the manufacturing
of polyurethane integral skin shoe soles
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Project Title Agency ODP Funds Approved (USS) C.E.

Tonnes Project Support Total (USS/kg)

Phaseout of CFC- I I by conversion to x_ater based IBRD 51.8 $249.645 532.454 $282,099 482
technology and LCD technology in the manufacture of
flexible molded Ibam and to HCFC- 141h in the manul_.cture

of molded integral skin polyurethane :barn at Anto Indo
Foam

Total for Indonesia 70.2 $390,964 $50,825 $441,789
ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN
FOAM

Rigid
Conversion from CFC-11 to n-pentane in the production of UNIDO 70.0 $539,882 $69,387 $609,269 7.7t
rigid foam panels at Rashestan Co.

REFRIGERATION
Commercial

Conversion from CFC-I I to HCFC-141b and CFC-12 to UNIDO 36.1 $377.544 $49.081 $426.625 1046
HFC-134a technology in the manufacture of domestic and
commercial refrigeration at Sanayee Broudati Partou Surd
Tawan (Barez-Himalia) and Sanayee Broudati Himalia
(Himalia)

Conversion from CFC-I 1 to HCFC-I41b technology and UNDP I6.7 $208,070 $27,049 $235, I [9 [2.47
from CFC-12 to HFC-134a technology in the manufacture
of commercial refrigeration equipment and rigid
polyurethane foam at Baharanfarr Co.

Conversion from CFC-I [ to HCFC-141b technology and UNDP 23.6 $322,309 $41,900 $364,209 13,66
from CFC-12 to HFC-134a technology in the manufacture
of commercial and domestic refrigeration equipment at
Jaleh & Segin Co,

Conversion from CFC-I 1 to HCFC-141b technology and UNDP 9.8 $141,.590 $18.407 $159,997 14.48
from CFC-12 to HFC-134a technolo_' in the manufacture
&commercial refrigeration equipment at MH Seyed Salaki
Co.

Conversion from CFC-I I to HCFC-141b technology and UNDP 17.3 $258,937 $33.662 $292,599 14.99
from CFC-12 to HFC-134a technology in the manufacture
of commercial refrigeration equipment at Fadak
Refrigeration Industries

Conversion from CFC-I I to HCFC-141b technology and UNDP 10.4 $157,454 $20.469 $177.923 15.21
from CFC-12 to HFC-134a technolog) in the manuthcture
of commercial ret¥igeration equipment at Fereidooni
Reft/gerant Industries

Refrigerant management plan
Strategy tbr thc preparation of an IL\IP UNIDO $70,000 $9.100 $79.100

Total for Islamic Republic of !ran 183.8 $2,075,786 $269,055 $2,344,841
JORDAN

AEROSOL

Filling plant
Substitution of CFC-12 for HAPs at the aerosol plant of IBRD 13.0 $49.539 $6.440 $55.979 3,81
Arab Chemical Industries

Substitution of CFC-12 t_or HAPs at thc aerosol plant of IBRD 18.0 $76.676 $9.968 $86.644 4,2b
Abu Shakra Factor?' tbr perfumes and cosmetics
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Project Title Agency ODP Funds Approved (USS} C.E.
Tonnes Project Support Total (USS/kg)

REFRIGERATION
Coramerc)M

Pha.sing out of CFC-I I by conversion to HCFC-I 4 lb and UNIDO 23.1 $270.034 $35.104 $305.138 11.70
CFC- 12 to HFC- 134a in manul3.ctare of commercial

refrigeration equipment at Fourth Group of small size of
Jordanian commercial rel?igcrator manufacturers

Replacement of CFC-II and CFC-12 _ith HCFC-14Ib and UNIDO 35.2 $469.525 $61.038 $530.563 13.33
HFC- 134a in production commercial refrigeration
equipment at the medium size commercial refrigerator
manut_cturers (Jordan Catering Supplies, EI-Shami, and
Nedal Raja AI-Dwaik companies} in Jordan

SEVERAL

Country programme/country survey
Country programme update IBRD $50,000 $6.500 $56,500

Total for Jordan 89.3 $915,774 $119,051 $1,034,825
LEBANON

REFRIGERATION
Commercial

Phasingouto£CFC-l16yconversiootoHCFC. 141band UNIDO 15.0 $203.191 $26.415 $229,606 13.51
CFC-12 to HFC-134a in manufacture of commercial

refrigeration at tho second group of Lebanese commercial
refrigerator manufacturers

Phasing out of CFC-I 1by conversion to HCFC-141b and UNIDO 15.2 $208,498 $27.105 $235,603 13.70
CFC-12 to HFC-134a in manufacture of commercial

refrigeration at thc third group of Lebanese commercial
refrigerator manufacturers

Preparation of groiee! protn_aJ
ProJect preparation of two umbrella investment projects in UNIDO $20,000 $2.600 $22,600
the commercial refrigeration sector, co',ering six SME
factories each

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening
Renewal of institutional strengthening UNDP $119.300 $15.509 $134,809

Total for Lebanon 30.3 $550,989 S71,629 $622,618
MALAWI
SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening
Renewal of institutional strengthening UNEP $51.300 $6.669 $57,969

Total for Malawi $51,300 $6,669 $57,969
MALAYSIA

FOAM

Integral skin
Conversion t?om CFC-I I to LCD technology in the UNDP 24.3 $130,896 $17.016 $147,912 5.39
manufacture or' flexible molded loam at Pointray

Conversion from CFC-I I to LCD (liquid carbon dioxide) UNDP 18.5 $109,990 $14.299 $124,289 5.94
and watar-bascd technology in thc manufacture of flexible
molded Ibam at Unique Field
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Project 'Fitle Agency ODP Funds Approved (USS) C.E.
Tonnes Project Support Total (USS/kg)

Multiple-subseetors
Conversion from CFC-I I to LIA technology in the UNDP 46.2 $272,235 535.391 $307.626 5.8¢
manulhcture of flexible polyurethane boxtbam, and to LCD
technology in the manulo, cture of flexible molded foam at
Sy Heng Huat

Preparation of project proposal
Preparation of three investment projects in the rigid loam UNIDO $20,000 S2.600 $22,600
Sector

Total for Malaysia 89.0 $533,121 S69,306 $602,427
MEXICO

FOAM

M ultiple-subsectors
Phaseout of CFC-I I by conversion to HCFC-141 b or UNDP 68.7 $424,050 S55,I27 $479,177 6.17
water-b/own technology in rigid polyurethane foam
(spray) and to water based formulations in integral skin
foam at Comsisa

Approved on the understanding t/tat L:\'DP and the
Government of Mexico would have fiexibility in the
application of the approved funds during the project's
implementation, Approval was being granted on an
exceptional basis in recognition of the unique situation
of-the project arisingfi'om the measures taken by the
Government, and in no way represented a precedent for
future fimding decisions.

Technical assistance/support
Foam sector strategy UNDP $40,000 $5,200 $45.200

REFRIGERATION

Technical assistance/support
Strategy tbr thc preparation of an lIMP UNIDO $100,000 $I 3.000 $113,000

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening
Renewal of the institutional strengthening project for the UNDP $190,000 $24.700 $214.700
phaseout of ODS under the Montreal Protocol

Total for Mexico 68.7 $754,050 $98,027 $852,077
MOROCCO
HALON

Preparation of project proposal
Project preparation/technical assistance in the halon Germany $10.520 $1.367 $11.887
SeCtor

Total for Morocco $10,520 $1.367 SI 1,887
NAMIBIA
SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening
Renewal ut' institutional strengthening UNEP $4 I,I 77 $5.353 $46,530

Total for Namibia $41,177 $5.353 $46,530
NICARAGUA
SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening
Renewal of institutional strengthening UNEP $44.000 S5.720 $49,720

Total for Nicaragua YA4,000 $5,720 $49.720
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Project Title Agency aDP Funds Approved (USS) C.E.
Tonnes Project Support Total (USS/kg)

NIGERIA

FOAM
Flexible slabstock

Phasing out ofCFC-I I in the manufacture of flexible UNDP 34.2 $124,667 $16,207 $140.874 3,65
slabstock foam at Jafa Foam Products Nig. Ltd, by
conversion to methylene chloride

Phasing out of CFC-I I in the manfuacture of flexible UNDP 23.3 Sl 18.468 $15,401 $133.869 5,08
slabstock foam at Aheokuta Commercial and Industrial Co.

Ltd. by conversion to methylene chloride

Phasing out of CFC-I 1 in the manufacture of flexible _NDP 24.0 $130.081 $16,911 $146.992 5.41
slabstock foam at Wappah Foam Limited by conversion to
methylene chloride

Phasing out ofCFC-I I in the manufacture of flexible UNDP 26,1 514L421 $18,385 $159.806 5.42
slabstock foam at Sokoto Foam Facto_' (Nig.) Ltd. by
conversion to methylene chloride

Phasing out of CFC-I I in the manufacture of flexible UNDP 29.7 $173.362 $22.537 $195.899 5.84
slabstock foam at Climax Ind. Ltd. (Ely Foam) by
conversion to methylene chloride

Rigid
Phasing out ofCFC-I I in the manufacture of rigid UNDP 27.5 $215,325 $27,992 $243217 7.83
polyurethane foam at Celplas Industries Limited by
conversion to a combination of water + HCFC- 141b based

systems

Total for Nigeria 164.8 $903,324 $117,432 $1,020,756
PANAMA
SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening
Renewal of institutional strengthening UNEP Sl 15,000 $14.950 $129.950

Total for Panama $115,000 $14,950 $129,950
PERU
FUMIGANT

Methyl bromide
Phase-out of methyl bromide in soil fumigation UNDP 4.0 $209.770 $27.270 S237.040 52.44
Approved on the understanding that UNDP would
disburse the fimds approved m tranches according to the
proposed methyl bromide phase-out schedule indicated
in the project proposal; if Peru did not meet the
reduction requirements outlined in the proposal, L'VDP
would withhold funding for the subsequent tranehe of
fimding until such time as the required reduction had
been met: UNDP would submit an annual progress
report on the implementation of the project to the Fund
Secretariat: a package of policy measures would be
developed to ensure that. by the end of 2002. metttvl
bromide eonsttmption for soil fitmigation would be
reduced to dte baseline level and would be completely
phased out b), tile end of 2005. Such measures _vottld
also ensure t/tat met/tv[ bromide was not re.oarodttced
after users had stopped using it.

Total for Peru 4.0 $209,770 $27,270 $237,040



Annex V Page Ill

Project Title Agency ODP Funds Approved (USS) C.E.
Tonnes Project Support Total (USS/kg)

PHILIPPINES
FOAM

Rigid
Phaseout ofCFC-I I by conversion to HCFC-141b in the UNDP 31,7 $187,926 $24.430 $212.356 593
manulacture or rigid polyurethane 1barn (spraytbam) at
Prescon Construction & Development

Total for Philippines 31.7 $187,926 $24,430 $212,356
SEYCHELLES
SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening
Renewal of institutional strengthening UNEP $21.267 $2,765 $24.032

Total for Seychelles $21,267 $2,765 $24,032
SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC

FOAM

Rigid
Conversion from CFC-I I to cyclopentane in the UNIDO 61. I $426.104 S55.394 $481.498 6.98
production of rigid foam panels at National Polyurethane
Company (N.P.C.)

Preparation of project proposal
Preparation of a project in the flexible foam sector UNIDO $20,000 $2,600 $22,600

FUMIGANT

Preparation of project proposal
Preparation ora project in thc fumigant (methyl bromide] UNIDO $20,000 $2,600 $22.600
sector for grain t_migation

REFRIGERATION
Commercial
Conversion from CFC-I 1 to HCFC-141b and from CFC-12 UNDP 17.8 $235.860 $30.662 $266,522 13,25

to HFC-134a technology in tho manufacture of domestic
and commercial refrigeration equipment at AI-Wattar
Home Appliances Co.

Conversion from CFC-I I to HCFC-141b and from CFC-12 UNDP 8.2 $114.461 $14,880 $129.341 1392

to HFC-134a technology in the manufacture of domestic
and commercial refrigeration equipment at Alfa
Refrigerators Co.

Conversion t?om CFC-I I to HCFC-141b and from CFC-12 UNDP 10.2 $144,309 $18.760 $163.069 1436

to HFC-134a technology in the manufacture of domestic
and commercial refrigeration equipment at Assaiam
Refrigerator Co.

Conversion 1¥om CFC-I 1 to HCFC-141 b and from CFC-I 2 UNDP 8.0 $113.045 $14.696 $127.741 14.19

to HPC- 134a technology in tho manufacture of domestic
and commercial refrigeration equipment at Dolphin
Ret¥igerators

Total for Syrian Arab Republic 105.3 Sl,073,779 Sl39,591 $1213,370
UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA
FOAM
Flexible slabstock

Phasingoutot'CFC-II inthemanut_ctureot'flexible UNDP 39.5 $175.134 S22.767 $197.901 4.43
s[abstock lbam at Plyfoam Limited by conversion to
methylene chloride

Total for United Republic of Tanzania 39.5 $J75,134 S22,767 $197,901
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THAILAND
FOAM

Rigid

Conversion ti'om CFC-I I to water-basecl technology in the IBRD 22.7 $177.741 $23.106 $200.847 7.83
manulhcture of rigid polyurethane tbam at Siam Cargo
Containers

Integral skin

Conversion from CFC-I I to water-based technology in the IBRD 11.3 $51.795 $6.733 $58.528 4.58
manufacture of integral skin and flexible molded

polyurethane foam at Siam Chitose

Total for Thailand 34.0 $229,536 $29,840 $259,376
TURKEY

AEROSOL

Filling plant
Conversion l¥om CFC-I 1/12. CFC-12. CFC-113 and MCF IBRD 31.2 $137,456 $8,247 $145.703 4.40
into HAPs and CO2 for technical aerosols at Beta

FOAM
Flexible slabstock

Phasing out CFC-I I in manufacturing of flexible UNIDO 95,0 $552,297 $70,753 $623,050 581
polyurethane slabstock foam through the use of liquid
CO2 blowing technology at Espol Sunger Company

Preparation of project proposal
Preparation of investment project in the rigid foam sector UNIDO $20,000 $2,600 $22,600

FUMIGANT

Methyl bromide
Phase-out methyl bromide in the dried fig sector IBRD 30.0 $479,040 $62.275 $541.315 15.97
,4pproved on the understanding that the Government
would ensure that the total national aggregate methyl
bromide consumption in the sector would be
permanently reduced to a level no higher than its 1999
national aggregate consumption, less the phase-out
proposed in the project.' the Government of Turkey,
through the World Bank, would provide to the Fund
Seeretartat an annual progress report on the
implementation of the project, including data on
aggregate methyl bromide consumption phased out &v
the project.

REFRIGERATION
Domestic

Conversion ti'om CFC-II and CFC-12 into cyclopentane IBRD $264.154 $34.340 $298.494 &59
and HFC-134a lbr domestic ret?igerators at Profilo
(incremental operating costs)

Commercial

Conversion fi-om CFC-I 1 and CFC-12 into cyclopcntane IBRD $128,230 $16.670 $144,900 31.03
and HFC-134a for commercial ret¥igerators at Klimasan
(incremental operating costs)

Total for Turkey 156.2 Sl,581,177 5194.885 $1,776.062
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Project Title Agency ODD Funds Approved (USS) C.E.
Tonnes Project Support Total (L'S$/kgJ

URUGUAY
FOAM

Rigid
Terminal program tbr the elimination of CFC-II in the IBRD 4.3 $91,300 $11,869 $103,169
manul_cture of polyurethane foam through the use of
HCFC-141 b technolog5 in the foam sector in Uruguay by
means of technical assistance and comersion to different

companies

No further projects in the foam sector _dl be submitted
Jor funding under the Multilateral Fund by the
Gover/Jme_l of U.,'Jtgaay.

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening
Renewal of institutional strengthening UNDP $116.000 $15,080 $131.080

Total for Uruguay 4.3 $207,300 $26,949 $234,249
VENEZUELA
FOAM

Rigid
Phasing out CFC-I I with HCFC-141b at Nevecor in the UNIDO 36.4 $198,374 $25,789 $224,163 5.45
production of rigid P.U. panels

Phasing out CFC-I 1 with HCFC-141b at Friabox in the UNIDO 16.5 $128,387 $16,690 $145,077 7.81
production of rigid P.U. panels

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal
Preparation of investment project in the refrigeration UNIDO $30.000 $3,900 $33,900
sector Idomestic/commercial)

Technical assistance/support
Strategy for the preparation of an P_MP UN1DO S70,000 $9,100 $79,100
Considered within the context of past approvals in
refi'igerant recovery, recycling and reclamation, and
training.

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening
Renewal of institutional strengthening UNDP $219,600 S28.548 $248,148

Total for Venezuela 52.9 $646,361 $84,027 $730.388
VIET NAM
AEROSOL

Filling plant
Phase.out of CFC-12 Jn the manufacture of peffumes by UNDP 11.3 $49.720 $6.464 $56.184 4.40
conversion to hydrocarbon propellants at Nam Do
Corporation

Total for Vier Nam 11.3 $49.720 $6,464 $56,184
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ZIMBABWE
FUMIGANT

Methyl bromide
Phase-out of'methyl bromide in cut lion,ers UNIDO 132.0 $904.200 5109.462 $L013.662 6.85
Approved on the understanding that UNIDO would
dtsburse thefunds approved in tranches according to the
proposed methyl bromide phase-out schedule indicated
in the project proposal: if Zimbabwe did not meet the
reduction requirements outlined in the propnsal. UNIDO
would withhold the subsequent tranche offunding until
such time as the required reduction had been met.' the
Government would ensure that the total national

aggregate methyl bromide consumption bt the sector
would bepermanently reduced to a level no higher than
its 1999 national aggregate consumption, less the
phase-out proposed in the project: the Government of
Zimbabwe. through UNIDO. woldd provide to the Fund
Secretarial an annual progress report on the
implementation of the project, including data on
aggregate methyl bromide consumption phased out by
the project.

Total for Zimbabwe 132.0 $904,200 $109,462 $1,013,662

GRAND TOTAL 3,410.7 $36,453,60 $4,050,083 $40,503,684
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Summary of approved project proposals

Sector Tonnes Funds Approved (USS)
ODP Project Support Total

BILATERAL COOPERATION

Foam 152.0 $565.728 $72.230 $637,958
Halon $21,040 $2,734 523.774
Refrigeration $350.000 $350.000
TOTAL: 152.0 $936.768 S74.964 $1.011.732
INVESTMENT PROJECT

Aerosol 735 $313.391 53 l.I 19 $344.510
Foam 2,099.2 $12,984.295 51,662.593 $)4.646.888
Fumigant 166.0 $I,593.010 5199,007 $1,792,017
Production $11,000.000 5880,000 511,880,000
Reti'igeration 895. I $7.502.245 5925.515 58.427,760
Solvent 24.9 $452.556 558.832 $511,388
TOTAL: 3,258.7 $33,845.497 53.757,065 S37.602.562
WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENT
Foam $ 100.000 S13.000 $ I 13.000

Fumigant $20,000 $2.600 $22,600
Production $40,000 $5.200 $45,200

Refrigeration $390,000 $50.700 $440,700
Solvent $50,000 $6,500 $56,500
Several $1,011,644 $131,514 $1,143,158
TOTAL: $ 1,611,644 S209,514 $1,82 I, 158

Summary by Parties and Implementing Agencies

Germany 152.0 $586,768 $74,964 $661.732
Japan $350,000 $350,000

IBRD 518.5 $14.948,217 $1.380.647 516,328.864

UNDP 1.567.1 $1 I;447,727 $1.467.681 $12.915.408

UNEP $316,744 541.177 $357.921

UNIDO I. 173.2 $8,744.453 S 1.077.074 S9,821.527
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Provisionally approveri I Finally approved

Country Project nde Agency Project cost Support ] ProJect cost Support Total cost CE {US$/kgl

Brazil Con_erstont?omCFC-lltoHCFC-{41binthe JNDP 117,45( 15.g69f 117.450 15.269 132.719 783
manufacture of rigid poi5urethane fbam for

display cabinets at Vacuum S?stems I

Brazil Conversion from CFC-i ] to HCFC-14Ib UNDP 170,07,_ 22, i10 107.229 13.940 121.169 2.19
technology in the manut_cture of rigid

polyurethane loam at }nlerteJba$

Brazil Convers,on from CFC-l[ to HCFC-141b UNDP 93,42. _ 12,145 93,945 12,213 106.158 626
techno}og> in the manufacture of rigid

polyurethane boxtbam at Fibrasil

Brazil Conversion I?om CFC-I I to HCFC-14] b UNDP 71,25' %263 71,253 9.263 80,516 7.83

technology in the manufacture of rigid

polyurethane foam at Br_lnj

;China Phme-out ofCFC-I 1 by conversion to HCFC- UNDP 440,780] 57,301 365,760 47,549 413.309 650
[4lb technology ia the manuthcture of rigid r

polyurethane insulation foam at Hcnan Bingxiong

Refrigeration Truck Plant

2hina _hasc-out of CFC-II b._ conversion to HCFC- UNDP 425.950 55.374 421.240 54,761 476.001 7.74

1416 technology in the manufacture of rigid

_olyurethane insulation foam at Fushan Anti-
_orrosion Insulation Engineering Co. Ltd.

Uhina Phase out of CFC-I I by conversion to HCFC- IBRD 471,217 61,258 385.746 50.147 435,893 6.37

! 14 lb technology in the manufacture of rigid
polyurethane thsutation foam at Baiting Hangxing

Polyurethane Corporation

China ]Phase out of CFC-I I by conversion to HCFC* IBRD 507,109 65,782 427,793 55,613 483,406 6.60

14 lb technology in the manufacture of rigid

polyurethane insulation foam at B¢ijing Qianjin I

PolyurctMme Corporal:on

India Conversion from CFC-II to fully water-based UNDP [88,832 24,54l 188,832 24.548 213,380 16.86

technology in the manuthcture of flexible molded i

polyurethane foam at Delde Foam and Polymers

!

India Conversion i?om CFC-I I to tblly water-based JNDP 354.175 46,04- 298.903 38.85g 337.763 10.09

technology in the manufacture of flexible molded

polyurethane roam arid from CFC-I [ to HCFC-

14 lb technology in the manufacture of rigid I

polyurethane tbam at Reactive Polymers Ltd.

India Converston t?om CFC-II to HCFC-141b ;UNDP 212,481 27,623 178.051 I -._.147 201.198 493
technology in the manufacture of rigid

polyurethane tbam insulated thermoware at
National Plastics

India Converston ti'om CFC-[ [ to HCFC-141b UNDP 196.39, 25.531 166,571 21,654 188.225 5 46

technology in the manufacture of rigid

polyurethane tbam insulated thermoware at Tokyo
Hast International Ltd

India Conversion I¥om CFC-II to HCFC-141b UNDP 123,343 16,035 105,925 [3.770 &19.695 5 70

technology' in the nlanulhctur¢ of rigid

poi3 urethane tbam insulaled thermoware at Crystal
Electronics and Plasttcs

[ndia iConversion I?om CFC-{ { lo HCFC-{4Ib UNDP 119.412 15.324 103.315 {3,431 {16.746 6 I I

: cchnolog) in the manuthcture of rigid

{ _o[3urethane foam insulated thermox_are al Mayur

lugs P Ltd.

ntha .'on_erston I¥om CFC-i I to tlCFC-[4{b UNDP ll5,101 14,963 115.[01 14003 130.004 783

:echnolog 5 in thc ntanutacture of rigid

aol?urethane ti._aminsulation at Santcch Industries
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ndla Conversmnt¥omCFC-I I to HCFC-141b UNDP 1t9.0g: 15,481 119.087 15,481 134,568 7,_5

technology in the manufacture of rigid
polyurethane foam insulation at .SaddlePoly
:Products P Ltd.

India Zonvcrsion t¥omCFC-I 1 to HCFC-[41b UNDP 886,584 107.524 777.198 101.036 878.234 795
:ethnology in the:manufacture of rigid
¢olyurethan¢ foam insulation at 24 small and
rhodium-sizedent¢_nses I

india 7onversion from CFC-I I to water-blown UNDP 246.386 32.030 217,899 28.327 246.226 t0 77
technology in the manufactureof flexiblemolded
polyurethane foam and from CFC-I I to HCFC-
141b technology in the manufacture of integral
skin polyurethane foamat Harjas Plasticand Mete '
Components P. Ltd,

Indonesia Phase-outofCFC-II by conversion to v,ater-basec ONDP 368.868 47,95_' 149,645 19.454 169.099 3.02
systems(FMF) andHCFC-I41b (ISF) inthe

manufactureof polyurethanefoam for automotive:
t and furniture applicationsat P.T. Yoska PritoaInti

t

indonesia Phase-out ofCFC-I I byconversion m HCFC- UNDP 354,70( 46,1 [I 354.700 ' 46,111 400,gl I 793
141b in the manufacture of rigid polyurethane
/oam (spray£oam,panels, blocks) ai:Tansri Gani
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TABLE 1 - RIGID POLYURETHANE FOAM SEGMENTATION

SEGMENT SUB-SEGMENT COMMENTS

THERMOWARE Picnic boxes e.g. as made by Rubbermaid and
Coleman

Insulated food dishes & bottles

PIPE INSULATION Pipe sections Moulded sections
Sections cut from blocks

Pipe-in-pipe For DCH (District heating pipes)
DISCONTINUOUS BOARDS Boards

& BLOCKS Blocks Used for several applications including
pipe sections & panels

CONTINUOUS BOARDS & , Flexible-faced Major insulation product in developed
BLOCKS laminates/boardstock countries

Blocks Rigid Mabstook used for pipe sections
and panels, etc.

DOMESTIC
REFRIGERATORS &
FREEZERS

COMMERCIAL Vending machines Self-service can drink dispensers
REFRIGERATORS & ViM-coolers Glass-fronted drink coolers

FREEZERS Display cases Used in retail outlets
Chest freezers Used in retail outlets

Walk-in/step-in coolers/freezers Storage in supermarkets, typically made
from discontinuously-made sandwich

panels
CONTINUOUS PANELS For cladding, warehouses, cold stoics,

industrial buildings
DISCONTINUOUS PANELS Uses as for continuous panels plus doors

, and commercial refrigeration
SPRAY FOAMS Walls Interior & exterior walls

Roofs For new and renovation applications
Pipes and Tanks For hot and cold applications

For non-insulating polyurethane foams the sub-segments are:

TABLE 2 - FLEXIBLE MOULDED FOAM SEGMENTATION

SEGMENT SUB-SEGMENTS COMMENTS

FLEXIBLE MOULDED Seat backs All Follow specifications of the
FOAM - TRANSPORTATION Seat cushions OEMs

Headrests

Saddles For motorcycles
FLEXIBLE MOULDED
FOAM - FURNITURE

FLEXIBLE INTEGRAL SKIN Steering Wheels, armrests
FOAMS Fascias

- TRANSPORTATION -Bicycle saddles
RIGID INTEGRAL SKIN Furniture Typically wood imitationf

mouldings
-Electrical and electronic cases /
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TABLE 3 - DENSITIES FOR RIGID POLYURETHANE FOAMS

SEGMENT SUB-SEGMENT BASELINE ALTERNATIVE START-UP MATURE
DENSITY TECHNOLOGY DENSITY ( g %) DENSITY ( J[ %)

THERMOWARE Picnic boxes 32-34 HCFC 141b 35-37 (91 32-34 (01
Insulated dishes 32-34 HCFC 14lb 35-37 (9) 32-3410)

PIPE Pipe sections 33-35 HCFC 14lb 35-37 (6) 34-36 (3)
INSULATION Pipe-in-pipe 70-80 HCFC 14lb & 70-80 (0) 70-80 (0)

pentane

DISCONTINUOUS Boards 35-37 HCFC 14lb 38-40 (8) 36-38 (3)
BOARDS & Blocks 33-34 HCFC 14lb 36-37 (9) 34-35 (3)

BLOCKS

CONTINUOUS Boards 30-32 HCFC 14lb, 33-35 (10) 31-33 (3)
BOARDS pentane 35-37 (16) 34-36 (13)

DOMESTIC 3 I-33 Cyclopentane 36-38 (I 6) 34-36 (10)
REFRIGERATOR/ Cyclo/iso pentane 34-36 (10) 34-35 (8)

FREEZERS HCFC 14lb 35-37 (13) 33-35 (6)

COMMERCIAL Vendin_ machines 33-35 HCFC 14lb 36-38 (9) 35-37 (6)
REFRIGERATORS Vlsi-coolers 33-35 HCFC 14lb 36-38 (9) 35-37 (6)

& FREEZERS Display cases 36-38 HCFC 14lb 3840 (5) 37-39 (3)
Chest freezers 36-38 HCFC 14lb 38..40 (5) 37-39 (3)

Walk-in/step-in 41-44 HCFC 14lb 43-45 (4) 41..44 (0)
coolers/freezers

CONTINUOUS 40..42 HCFC 14lb, 4244 (5) 40..42 (0)
PANELS Pentane

DISCONTINUOUS 41-.44 HCFC 14lb, 4345 (4) 41..44 (0)
PANELS Pentane,

HFC 134a

SPRAY FOAMS Walls 32-35 HCFC 14lb 34-37 (6) 33-36 {3)
Roofs 48-50 HCFC 14lb 48-50 (0) 48-50 (0)

Pipes & tanks 32-35 HCFC 14lb I 34-37 (6) 33-36 (3)
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